in the Circular to vote against or to abstain from voting on the resolution proposed at the
EGM.

Union Registrars Limited, the Company’s branch share registrar in Hong Kong, acted as
the scrutineer for vote-taking at the EGM.

Mr. Wong Man Chit, Mr. Wong Wai Chit, Mr. Chan Cheong Tat, Mr. Ho Chi Wai and
Mr. Chu Kin Wang, Peleus attended the EGM either in person or by electronic means.
The EGM was chaired by Mr. Ho Chi Wai.

FULFULLMENT OF CONDITIONS

As at the date of this announcement, all the conditions as set out in the letter from the
Board contained in the Circular have been fulfilled. It is expected that Completion will
take place on 24 April 2024. The Company will proceed to arrange for the cancellation
of the Buy-back Shares after Completion.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date
of the EGM; and (ii) immediately upon Completion (assuming there is no other change
in the shareholding structure of the Company from the date of the EGM up to
Completion):

As at the date of
the EGM

Immediately upon
Completion

Number
of Shares

Approx.
%

Number
of Shares

Approx.
%

AVW (Note 1) 643,500,000 58.50 643,500,000 70.06
The Vendor (Note 2) 181,500,000 16.50 – –
Public Shareholders 275,000,000 25.00 275,000,000 29.94

Total 1,100,000,000 100.0 918,500,000 100.0

Notes:

1. AVW is beneficially owned as to 50% by Mr. Andrew Wong and 50% by Mr. Vincent Wong, both
are executive Directors, and brothers of each other.

2. The Vendor is wholly-owned by Vibes HK, which is ultimately beneficially owned as to 50% by
Ms. Li Yin Ping and 50% by Ms. Zheng Xiaochun.

4

Following Completion, the Company will continue to maintain the public float
requirements under Rule 11.23(7) of the GEM Listing Rules.

By order of the Board
Hyfusin Group Holdings Limited

WONG Wai Chit
Chairman

Hong Kong, 23 April 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the Directors are: